

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

INSTITUTIONAL SHAREHOLDER
SERVICES INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION and WALTER CLAYTON III, in
his official capacity as Chairman of the Securities
and Exchange Commission,

Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-3275-APM

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, THE CENTER ON EXECUTIVE
COMPENSATION, AND THE NATIONAL INVESTOR RELATIONS INSTITUTE,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

David W. Ogden (DC Bar No. 375951)
Kelly P. Dunbar (DC Bar No. 500038)
Jessica Lutkenhaus (DC Bar No. 1046749)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: (202) 663-6000
Fax: (202) 663-6363

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*(Additional counsel listed on signature
page)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The SEC Has Statutory Authority Under § 14(a) To Regulate Proxy Advisory Firms, Which Have Great Influence On Shareholder Votes.....	6
II. The Final Rules Are Tailored To Address Significant Concerns About Conflicts Of Interest, Quality, And Completeness In The Provision of Proxy Voting Advice.....	10
A. The Final Rules Are Reasonably Designed To Address Documented Conflicts Of Interest In The Proxy Advisory Business	10
B. The Final Rules Are Reasonably Designed To Address Documented Concerns With The Quality And Completeness Of Proxy Advice.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	6
STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 78n(a)(1)	6
§ 80b-1 <i>et seq.</i> (Investment Advisers Act of 1940)	12
17 C.F.R.	
§ 240.14a-1(D)(1)(iii)	6
§ 240.14a-2(b)(9)(i)	13
§ 240.14a-2(b)(9)(ii)(A)	16
§ 240.14a-2(b)(9)(ii)(B)	16
<i>Exemptions from the Proxy Rules for Proxy Voting Advice</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 55,082 (Sept. 3, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
U.S. Dist. Ct. Rules D.C., LCvR 7(o)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ertimur, Yonca, Ferr, Fabrizio, & David Oesch, <i>Shareholder Votes and Proxy Advisors: Estimates from Say on Pay</i> (Feb. 25, 2013)	4
Letter from Gary A. LaBranche, President and CEO, National Investor Relations Institute, to Jay Clayton, Chairman, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (Aug. 3, 2017), https://www.niri.org/NIRI/media/NIRI- Resources/NIRI-SEC-Letter-PA-Firms-August-2017.pdf	9
Letter from Gary A. LaBranche, President and CEO, National Investor Relations Institute, to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (Feb. 3, 2020), https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7- 22-19/s72219-6745389-207951.pdf	16
Letter from Henry Eickelberg, Chief Operating Officer, Center On Executive Compensation, to Vanessa A. Countryman, Secretary, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (Feb. 3, 2020), https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7- 22-19/s72219-6743676-207834.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Letter from Neil A. Hansen, Vice President, Investor Relations and Secretary, ExxonMobil, to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (Feb. 3, 2020), https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7- 22-19/s72219-6742834-207796.pdf	9, 12, 14, 15

Letter from Niels Holch, Exec. Director, Shareholder Communications Coalition, to Vanessa A. Countryman, Secretary, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (May 1, 2020), <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-22-19/s72219-7144491-216233.pdf>.....8, 9

Letter of Paul Rose, Professor, The Ohio State University, to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (Nov. 14, 2019), <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-22-19/s72219-6429308-198569.pdf>8

Letter from Robert G. Haiman, Exec. Vice President, General Counsel, and Secretary, Braemar Hotels & Resorts Inc., to Vanessa A. Countryman, Secretary, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (Feb. 3, 2020), <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-22-19/s72219-6733895-207556.pdf>.....15, 16

Letter from Tom Quaadman, Exec. Vice President, U.S. Chamber of Commerce Center for Capital Markets Competitiveness, to Vanessa A. Countryman, Secretary, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (Jan. 31, 2020), <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-23-19/s72319-6730870-207447.pdf> *passim*

Paul Rose & Christopher J. Walker, *Examining the SEC’s Proxy Advisor Rule* (2020), <https://www.centerforcapitalmarkets.com/resource/examining-the-secs-proxy-advisory-rule/>7, 10, 13, 14, 16

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Center for Capital Markets Competitiveness and Nasdaq, *Proxy Season Survey* (2020), https://www.centerforcapitalmarkets.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/CCMC_Nasdaq_ProxySeasonSurvey2020.pdf11

Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1934).....7
